Illinois Department of Transportation

Transportation Enhancement Program

City of Oglesby

COUNCIL RESOLUTION OF SUPPORT

Resolution No. R-091624-ITEP

WHEREAS, the City of Oglesby is applying to the Illinois Department of Transportation for an Illinois Transportation Enhancement Program (ITEP) grant.

WHEREAS, it is necessary that an application be made and an agreement entered into with the State of Illinois.

WHEREAS, an ITEP grant will fund 80% of the preliminary engineering, design, and construction for the project with at least 20% to be paid for with local funds, up to 50% required local match for acquisition of right-of-way, easements, and street lighting.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED as follows:

1. That the City of Oglesby applies for the grant under the terms and conditions of the State of Illinois and shall enter into and agree to the understandings and assurances contained in said application.

2. The City of Oglesby commits to providing the necessary funds to complete the project, should the project be approved, understanding that this is a reimbursement program that reimburses up to 50 percent for right-of-way, easements, and street lighting up to 80 percent for preliminary engineering, utility relocation, construction engineering, and construction costs. All remaining ineligible costs associated with the project will be paid for with local funds.

3. The City of Oglesby commits to providing maintenance for this project in perpetuity should the project be approved.

4. That Mayor Jason Curran and City Clerk Becky Clinard on behalf of the City of Oglesby execute such documents and all other documents necessary for the carrying out of said application.

5. That Mayor Jason Curran and City Clerk Becky Clinard are authorized to provide such additional information as may be required to accomplish the obtaining of such a grant.

Passed this 16th day of September, 2024

Jason Curran, Mayor

ATTEST:	

Becky Clinard, City Clerk